PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2679083

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
INCOMM PLASTIC JUNGLE ACQUISITION, LLC	01/10/2014	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	E2INTERACTIVE, INC. D/B/A E2INTERACTIVE, INC.		
Street Address:	250 WILLIAMS STREET		
Internal Address:	SUITE M-100		
City:	ATLANTA		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30303		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61266910
Application Number:	12903987
Application Number:	61536881
Application Number:	13295753
Application Number:	61551815
Application Number:	13369871
Application Number:	61645014
Application Number:	13467994
Application Number:	13467997
Application Number:	13792811
Application Number:	13623787
PCT Number:	US1053532
PCT Number:	US1335984

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: Email: info@landmarkip.com Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful. LANDMARK INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW, PC Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 23 SEASCAPE VILLAGE Address Line 4: APTOS, CALIFORNIA 95003 NAME OF SUBMITTER: **GREGORY M MURPHY** Signature: /Gregory M Murphy/ Date: 01/13/2014 Total Attachments: 3

source=InComm_PJ_e2_patent_assignment#page1.tif source=InComm_PJ_e2_patent_assignment#page2.tif source=InComm_PJ_e2_patent_assignment#page3.tif

Patent Assignment

This United States Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is made by and between **InComm Plastic Jungle Acquisition**, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, having a place of business at 250 Williams Street, Suite M-100, Atlanta, GA 30303 (the "Assignors").

Recitals:

Whereas, Assignors are the owners of the Patent Application filed herewith and listed below (the "PATENT APPLICATIONS"):

Patent Application Serial No.	Patent Application Publication No.	Title	First Named Inventor	Filing Date	Country
61/266,910	N/A	Systems and Techniques for Processing Gift Card Information	Henson	12/04/2009	US
12/903,987	20110137740	Processing Value- Ascertainable Items	Bhattacharya	10/13/2010	US
61/536,881	N/A	Digital Exchange and Mobile Wallet for Digital Currency	Bower	9/20/2011	US
13/295,753	20120059736	Processing Value Ascertainable Items Bhattacharya		11/14/2011	US
61/551,815	N/A	Digital Exchange and Mobile Wallet for Digital Currency	Bower	10/26/2011	US
13/369,871	20120143705	Processing Value Ascertainable Items	Bhattacharya	02/09/2012	US
61/645,014	N/A	Using a Closed-Loop Stored Value Instrument at a Third Party Merchant		05/09/2012	US
13/467,994	20120221425	Processing Value Ascertainable Items	Bhattacharya	05/09/2012	US
13/467,997	20120221405	Processing Value Ascertainable Items	Bhattacharya	05/09/2012	US
13/792,811	Unpublished	Using a Value		03/11/2013	US
13/623,787	20130073459	Digital Exchange and Mobile Wallet for Digital Zacarias C Currency		09/20/2012	US
PCT/US10/53532	WO 2011/068602	Processing Value Ascertainable Items N/A		10/21/2010	WIPO / PCT
PCT/US13/35984			N/A	04/10/2013	WIPO / PCT
2010326684	2010326684	Processing Ascertainable Items	N/A	10/21/2010	AU

2,782,657	2,782,657	Processing Value Ascertainable Items	N/A	10/21/2010	CA
10834906.9	EP2507756	Processing Value Ascertainable Items	N/A	10/21/2010	EPO
13104335.1	N/A	Processing Value Ascertainable Items	N/A	10/21/2010	HK

Whereas, e2interactive, Inc., a Georgia corporation d/b/a e2Interactive, Inc., having a place of business at 250 Williams Street, Suite M-100, Atlanta, Georgia 30303 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT APPLICATIONS and inventions therein disclosed and claimed (collectively, the "PATENT APPLICATIONS AND INVENTIONS"); and

Whereas, Assignor owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT APPLICATIONS and inventions therein disclosed and claimed (collectively, the "PATENT APPLICATIONS AND INVENTIONS"), and whereas Assignor has the unrestricted right to sell, assign and transfer such PATENT APPLICATIONS AND INVENTIONS.

Assignment.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto Assignee, its successors and assigns the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT APPLICATIONS AND INVENTIONS and in and to any and all applications based thereon, all continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecution applications, or divisions thereof, and all related applications and in all letters patent of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto and reissues and extensions thereof which may be granted from the PATENT APPLICATIONS AND INVENTIONS, for the full term for which the letters patent, together with the right to claim the priority of any patent application included therein, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made, subject to the non-exclusive license of U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application 13/467,994 filed on May 09, 2012 and published under U.S. Patent Application Publication No. 20120221425, entitled "Processing Value Ascertainable Items" (pursuant to that certain License Agreement between InComm Plastic Jungle Acquisition, LLC and CardFlo, Inc., dated November 18, 2013 ("the '994 License)).

Assignor also hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto Assignee, its successors and assigns the right to sue for any and all infringement of the PATENT APPLICATIONS occurring prior to the date of this Assignment.

Assignor covenants and agrees, on its own behalf and on behalf of their successors and assigns, without further compensation, to promptly at any time upon the request of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, provide such further information and execute such further assignments and documents and do all lawful acts with respect to the PATENT APPLICATIONS AND INVENTIONS that may be necessary or desirable to perfect title in the Assignee, its successors or assigns, and to assist in obtaining patents relating to the PATENT APPLICATIONS AND INVENTIONS, or in any interference proceedings or for any divisions, continuations or continuation-in-part or other patent applications relating to or having a right of priority to the PATENT APPLICATIONS AND INVENTIONS.

Assignment Trademarks
InComm Plastic Jungle Acquisition, LLC
Page 2 of 2

Assignor covenants and agrees, on its own behalf and on behalf of its successors and assigns, without further compensation, to promptly at any time upon the request of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, provide such further information and execute such further assignments and documents and do all lawful acts with respect to the TRADEMARKS that may be necessary or desirable to perfect title in the Assignee, its successors or assigns, and to assist in obtaining protection relating to the TRADEMARKS or any derivative marks therefrom.

Assignor warrants and represents to Assignee that Assignor has the right, power, and authority to enter into this Agreement and that other than the non-exclusive licenses as set forth above, Assignor has the full and unencumbered legal and equitable title to the TRADEMARKS and has not granted any other rights in the TRADEMARKS to any other person, firm, corporation or entity.

Witness the following signature, made as of the date set forth.

Assignor:

InComm	i Plasti	c Jungle Acc	quisi	tion, LLC	
a Florida	a Limit	ed Liability	Com	npany	
By:	D	U (M			1/10/2014
Printed 1	Name:_	Michael	D.	Gruenhu	t
Title	Gene	ral Couns	sel		

PATENT REEL: 031953 FRAME: 0476

RECORDED: 01/13/2014